RESOLUTION NO. 2016-34

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA, HONORING THERESA FAITH "FAYE" THRELKELD LYNN.

WHEREAS, one of the privileges given to the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County is the ability to recognize those who have merited such recognition by their outstanding achievements; and

WHEREAS, THERESA FAITH "FAYE" LYNN was dedicated and passionate about her community of Bryceville, Florida; and

WHEREAS, THERESA FAITH "FAYE" LYNN volunteered at Bryceville Elementary on numerous occasions where and when she was needed; and

WHEREAS, THERESA FAITH "FAYE" LYNN was a pollworker at the voting precinct in Bryceville; and

WHEREAS, THERESA FAITH "FAYE" LYNN was responsible for the cleaning and booking schedule for the Bryceville Community Center from October 2003 to October 2014; and

WHEREAS, THERESA FAITH "FAYE" LYNN was a 4-H leader with the Kallahan Kountry Kids 4-H Club and coached the livestock judging teams to numerous awards at county fairs and at the state fair; and

WHEREAS, THERESA FAITH "FAYE" LYNN formed the Bryceville Area Citizens Association to lead the charge to prevent the third largest mining company in the world from operating in Bryceville; and

WHEREAS, THERESA FAITH "FAYE" LYNN was instrumental in addressing the safety and welfare of the citizens of Nassau County by asking that contractors and public employees correct deficiencies in the paving project on CR 121; and

WHEREAS, THERESA FAITH "FAYE" LYNN has exemplified an ethic of service and commitment to Nassau County through her tireless efforts in giving time and energy to her fellow citizens openly and unselfishly; and

WHEREAS, those who knew and worked with THERESA FAITH "FAYE" LYNN can attest to her strength, determination, and perseverance.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, as follows:

- 1. The Board of County Commissioners hereby expresses its deep appreciation of THERESA FAITH "FAYE" LYNN and her efforts in working collaboratively with government agencies to help protect the residents of Nassau County.
- 2. The Board of County Commissioners also honors THERESA FAITH "FAYE" LYNN as a woman of great faith and love of her fellow citizens and she is truly a shining example of the best in Nassau County.

ADOPTED in Regular Session of March 28, 2016.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

NASSAUCOUNTY, FLORIDA

WALTER J. BOATRIGHT

Chairman

DANIEL B. LEEPI

Vice Chairman

PAT EDWARDS

Commissioner

STEPHEN W. KELLEY

Commissioner

SPICER

Commissioner

ATTEST AS TO CHAIRMAN'S SIGNATURE:

JOHN A. CRAWFORD
In: Ex-Officio Clerk

Approved as to form by the Nassau

County Attorney:

MICHAEL S. MULLIN